STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF COLBERT CITY OF TUSCUMBIA

# MINUTES OF A REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA MONDAY, MARCH 16, 2020

## **CALL OF MEETING TO ORDER**

KERRY L UNDERWOOD @5:50 p.m.

**INVOCATION** 

KERRY L UNDERWOOD

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

KATHERINE LOGAN

**ROLL CALL** 

Present: Kerry L Underwood, Mayor Katherine Logan, Chairperson Pro Tempore

Geraldine Thompkins, Council Member William Foster, Council Member

Absent: Jeffrey Smart, Michael Isom

**Administration:** City Attorney Harold Hughston III, and Department Heads were not in attendance due to the coronavirus outbreak; they were available via of Facebook and cellphone per Mayor Underwood's request.

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

**MOTION –** To adopt the Minutes of March 2, 2020, Regular Scheduled Meeting

Motion by Council Member Logan; seconded by Council Member Thompkins

**VOTE:** Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

#### **BUSINESS**

Council Member Logan make the motion to ratify all check expenditures for the month of February 2020 in the amount of \$629,117: General Fund, \$383,594; Payroll \$150,944 and Special Funds \$94,579; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE**: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

Council Member Logan made the motion to declare the vacancy in Municipal Court for an "Assistant Court Clerk/ Magistrate due to the retirement of Vicki Nobles on January 1, 2020; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE**: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

Council Member Logan make the motion to rename the "Sholas Metropolitan Area" to the "Shoals Metropolitan Statistical Area"; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE**: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

Agreements Between the City of Tuscumbia, Alabama and The Solid Waste Disposal Authority of the Cities of Muscle Shoals, Sheffield and Tuscumbia, Alabama. Ordinance No. 2020-0302A (First Introduced on March 2, 2020)

Council Member Logan made the motion to "Adopt Ordinance No. 2020-0302A" and to waive the reading of said ordinance at length; seconded by Council Member Thompkins.

Upon Roll Call Vote the following was recorded: Yes/No

Mayor Kerry Underwood, Yes Council Member Katherine Logan, Yes Council Member Geraldine Thompkins, Yes Council Member William Foster, Yes Council Member Scott Smart, Absent Vote recorded by Mayor Underwood as Motion Carried

Council Member Geraldine Thompkins, Yes Council Member Michael Isom, Absent Council Member Michael Isom, Absent

### ADJOURNMENT

With no further business Council Member Logan made a motion to adjourn at 6:11 p.m.; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. Motion Carried.

	KERRY L UNDERWOOD, MAYOR
ATTESTED BY:	
	_
JO ANN ARMSTEAD. CITY CLERK/TREASURE	ER